to	the	financial	statements,	the	terminology	used	in	this	section	is	generally	aligned	with	what	is	found	in	the	financial	statements.

As	at	 September	30,	2024,	 the	Company	updated	 some	portions	of	 the	Management’s	Discussion	and	Analysis	 for	2023,	 “Risk
Management”	section.	Considering	that	the	Unaudited	Interim	Condensed	Consolidated	Financial	Statements	do	not	contain	all
the	 information	 required	 in	 complete	 annual	 financial	 statements,	 they	 should	 be	 read	 in	 conjunction	 with	 the	 consolidated
financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2023	as	well	as	the	Management’s	Discussion	and	Analysis	for	2023.	The
Company’s	risk	profile	has	not	changed	significantly	with	respect	to	strategic	risk,	credit	risk,	liquidity	risk,	model	risk,	operational
risk,	or	legal,	regulatory	and	reputational	risk.

Sensitivities	 provided	 by	 the	 Company	 constitute	 forward-looking	 information	 and	 involve	 risks	 and	 uncertainties,	 and	 undue
reliance	 should	 not	 be	 placed	 on	 them.	 Refer	 to	 the	 “Forward-Looking	 Statements”	 section	 of	 this	 document	 for	 more
information.

Immediate	Sensitivity
Immediate	Impact

Net	income1
Equity:
OCI	only2

Solvency
ratio CSM

$M	after	tax $M	after	tax $M	after	tax Percentage	points $M	before	tax

Public	equity3
Immediate	+10%	change	in	market	values 	 100	 	 25	 	 125	 	(0.5%)	 	 200

Immediate	-10%	change	in	market	values 	 (100)	 	 (25)	 	 (125)	 	1.0%	 	 (250)

Private	non-
fixed	income
(NFI)	assets

Immediate	+10%	change	in	market	values	of
private	equity,	investment	property	and
infrastructure

	 275	 	 25	 	 300	 	1.0%	 	 —

Immediate	-10%	change	in	market	values	of
private	equity,	investment	property	and
infrastructure

	 (275)	 	 (25)	 	 (300)	 	(1.5%)	 	 —

Interest	rates

Immediate	parallel	shift	of	+50	bps	on	all
rates 	 (25)	 	 25	 	 —	 	(1.0%)	 	 25

Immediate	parallel	shift	of	-50	bps	on	all
rates 	 25	 	 (25)	 	 —	 	1.0%	 	 (25)

Corporate
spreads

Immediate	parallel	shift	of	+50	bps 	 (25)	 	 75	 	 50	 	0.5%	 	 —

Immediate	parallel	shift	of	-50	bps 	 25	 	 (75)	 	 (50)	 	(0.5%)	 	 —

Provincial
government
bond	spreads

Immediate	parallel	shift	of	+50	bps 	 25	 	 (50)	 	 (25)	 	(0.5%)	 	 75

Immediate	parallel	shift	of	-50	bps 	 (25)	 	 50	 	 25	 	0.5%	 	 (100)

Rounding ±25 ±25 ±25 ±0.5% ±25

Equity:
OCI2	and	net	income

(as	at	September	30,	2024)

iA	Financial	Group	–	iA	Financial	Corporation	Inc.																																																																																																																																								Shareholders’	Report		–	Third	Quarter	2024		|		28

† This item is a non-IFRS financial measure; see the “Non-IFRS and Additional Financial Measures” section in this document for relevant information about such measures.
††  This item is a non-IFRS ratio; see the “Non-IFRS and Additional Financial Measures” section in this document for relevant information about such measures.

1	 Represents	the	impact	on	net	income	(reported).	Note	that	the	non-core	adjustment	corresponds	to	the	difference	between	the	actual	reported	net	investment	result	and
management’s	expectations,	which	for	equity	and	investment	properties	include	long-term	expected	average	annual	returns	of	8%–9%	on	aggregate.

[…]

The following table presents the immediate impact of an immediate change in the ultimate discount rate assumption (rounded to the nearest 10 million dollars):

As at September 30, 2024 As at December 31, 2023

(in millions of dollars)
10 basis point

decrease
10 basis point

increase
10 basis point

decrease
10 basis point

increase

Net income $ (50) $ 50 $ (50) $ 50

Equity  (50)  50  (50)  50

Contractual service margin  —  —  —  —

Public Equity Immediate Sensitivities
An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an immediate change in public equity market values is presented below and assumes that all other assumptions remain
unchanged. Considering that the Company manages this risk by looking jointly at financial instruments and insurance contracts, analyzing and disclosing its
sensitivity on a net basis. Preferred shares are excluded from the scope of these sensitivities’ analysis. The impact on equity includes the impact of net income and
of remeasurement of post-employment benefits. The impact on contractual service margin is before tax.

The following tables present the immediate impact of an immediate change in public equity market values (rounded to the nearest 25 million dollars):

As at September 30, 2024
(in millions of dollars) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Net income $ (175) $ (100) $ 100 $ 150

Equity  (250)  (125)  125  250

Contractual service margin  (575)  (250)  200  525

As at December 31, 2023
(in millions of dollars) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Net income $ (150) $ (75) $ 100 $ 200

Equity  (225)  (100)  125  275

Contractual service margin  (500)  (200)  175  450

In order to measure its public equity sensitivity, the Company examined the impact of a 10% market variance at the end of the period, believing that this kind of
variance was reasonable in the current market environment. A 25% market change is also disclosed to provide a wider range of potential impacts due to significant
changes in public equity market levels.

Private Non-Fixed Income Asset Immediate Sensitivities
An analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to an immediate change in private non-fixed income assets’ market values is presented below and assumes that all other
assumptions remain unchanged. These impacts are only on financial instruments as insurance contracts are insensitive to these market values. Private non-fixed

[…]

A  11,918  11,291
BBB  8,983  7,806
BB and lower  178  177

Total $ 31,289 $ 29,940

The Company prepares an assessment of the quality of the investment if the evaluation is not available from a credit rating agency. Bonds that have been internally
evaluated represent an amount of $2,105 as at September 30, 2024 ($1,981 as at December 31, 2023).

Loans

Insured mortgages

(in millions of dollars)
As at

September 30, 2024
As at

December 31, 2023

$ 846 $ 972
Conventional mortgages  429  454
Car loans and other loans  2,273  2,234

Total $ 3,548 $ 3,660

The credit quality of loans is assessed internally, on a regular basis, when the review of the portfolio is carried out.

b) ii) Allowance for Credit Losses
Main Macroeconomic Factors
The following table shows the macroeconomic factors used to estimate the allowance for credit losses on loans. For each scenario, namely, the base scenario,
optimistic scenario and pessimistic scenario, the average values of the macroeconomic factors over the next 12 months (used for Stage 1 allowance for credit
losses calculations) and over the remaining forecast period (used for Stage 2 allowance for credit losses calculations) are presented below.

As at September 30, 2024
Base scenario Optimistic scenario Pessimistic scenario

Next 12 months
Remaining

forecast period Next 12 months
Remaining

forecast period Next 12 months
Remaining

forecast period

Unemployment rate  6.6%  6.3%  6.1%  5.8%  7.1%  6.6%
Real GDP growth rate  1.6%  2.0%  2.2%  3.0%  0.5%  1.4%
Bank of Canada overnight rate  3.2%  2.8%  3.5%  3.0%  2.5%  2.3%

As at December 31, 2023
Base scenario Optimistic scenario Pessimistic scenario

Next 12 months
Remaining

forecast period Next 12 months
Remaining

forecast period Next 12 months
Remaining

forecast period

Unemployment rate  6.2%  6.1%  5.3%  5.5%  7.1%  6.9%
Real GDP growth rate  0.6%  1.9%  1.8%  3.2%  (0.4) %  0.7%
Bank of Canada overnight rate  4.3%  3.0%  5.0%  4.0%  3.5%  2.0%

An increase in the unemployment rate or the Bank of Canada overnight rate will generally lead to a higher allowance for credit losses, whereas an increase in real
GDP growth rate will generally lead to a lower allowance for credit losses.

iA Financial Group – iA Financial Corporation Inc.   Shareholders’ Report  – Third Quarter 2024  |  60

Allowance for Credit Losses by Stage
The following table presents the reconciliation of the allowance for credit losses for car loans:

Allowance for credit losses as at December 31, 2023

As at September 30, 2024
Non-impaired Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
(in millions of dollars) 12 months Lifetime Lifetime Total

$ 51 $ 15 $ 11 $ 77

Transfers1

In (out) Stage 1  16  (13)  (3)  —
In (out) Stage 2  (13)  17  (4)  —
In (out) Stage 3  (1)  (9)  10  —

Net remeasurement of allowance for credit losses2  (17)  12  62  57
Purchases and originations  19  —  —  19
Derecognition3  (5)  (1)  —  (6)

Provision for credit losses  (1)  6  65  70

Write-offs  —  —  (63)  (63)
Recoveries  —  —  (1)  (1)

Allowance for credit losses as at September 30, 2024 $ 50 $ 21 $ 12 $ 83

Allowance for credit losses as at December 31, 2022

As at December 31, 2023
Non-impaired Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
(in millions of dollars) 12 months Lifetime Lifetime Total

$ 40 $ 13 $ 8 $ 61

Transfers1

In (out) Stage 1  17  (13)  (4)  —
In (out) Stage 2  (14)  16  (2)  —
In (out) Stage 3  (1)  (8)  9  —

Net remeasurement of allowance for credit losses2  (12)  9  52  49
Purchases and originations  27  —  —  27
Derecognition3  (6)  (2)  —  (8)

Provision for credit losses  11  2  55  68

Write-offs  —  —  (55)  (55)
Recoveries  —  —  3  3

Allowance for credit losses as at December 31, 2023 $ 51 $ 15 $ 11 $ 77
1 Stage transfers deemed to have taken place at the beginning of the quarter in which the transfers occurred.
2 Includes the net remeasurement of allowance for credit losses (after transfers) attributable mainly to changes in volume and in credit quality of existing car loans as well as to changes in risk

parameters and model assumptions.
3 Reversals of allowance for credit losses arising from full or partial repayments (excluding write-offs and disposals).

iA Financial Group – iA Financial Corporation Inc.   Shareholders’ Report  – Third Quarter 2024  |  61